



Drug Coverage Policy

Effective Date11/01/2025

Coverage Policy Number..... DQM007

Policy Title.....Zymfentra Drug Quantity
Management Policy – Per Days

Inflammatory Conditions – Zymfentra Drug Quantity Management Policy – Per Days

- Zymfentra® (infliximab-dyyb subcutaneous injection – Celltrion)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

The following Coverage Policy applies to health benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. Certain Cigna Companies and/or lines of business only provide utilization review services to clients and do not make coverage determinations. References to standard benefit plan language and coverage determinations do not apply to those clients. Coverage Policies are intended to provide guidance in interpreting certain standard benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. Please note, the terms of a customer's particular benefit plan document [Group Service Agreement, Evidence of Coverage, Certificate of Coverage, Summary Plan Description (SPD) or similar plan document] may differ significantly from the standard benefit plans upon which these Coverage Policies are based. For example, a customer's benefit plan document may contain a specific exclusion related to a topic addressed in a Coverage Policy. In the event of a conflict, a customer's benefit plan document always supersedes the information in the Coverage Policies. In the absence of a controlling federal or state coverage mandate, benefits are ultimately determined by the terms of the applicable benefit plan document. Coverage determinations in each specific instance require consideration of 1) the terms of the applicable benefit plan document in effect on the date of service; 2) any applicable laws/regulations; 3) any relevant collateral source materials including Coverage Policies and; 4) the specific facts of the particular situation. Each coverage request should be reviewed on its own merits. Medical directors are expected to exercise clinical judgment where appropriate and have discretion in making individual coverage determinations. Where coverage for care or services does not depend on specific circumstances, reimbursement will only be provided if a requested service(s) is submitted in accordance with the relevant criteria outlined in the applicable Coverage Policy, including covered diagnosis and/or procedure code(s). Reimbursement is not allowed for services when billed for conditions or diagnoses that are not covered under this Coverage Policy (see "Coding Information" below). When billing, providers must use the most appropriate codes as of the effective date of the submission. Claims submitted for services that are not accompanied by covered code(s) under the applicable Coverage Policy will be denied as not covered. Coverage Policies relate exclusively to the administration of health benefit plans. Coverage Policies are not recommendations for treatment and should never be used as treatment guidelines. In certain markets, delegated vendor guidelines may be used to support medical necessity and other coverage determinations.

OVERVIEW

Zymfentra, a subcutaneous (SC) tumor necrosis factor (TNF) inhibitor, is indicated for the following uses:¹

- **Crohn's disease**, as maintenance treatment for moderately to severely active disease in adults who have received three induction doses with an infliximab intravenous product.
- **Ulcerative colitis**, as maintenance treatment for moderately to severely active disease in adults who have received three induction doses with an infliximab intravenous product.

Dosing

Therapy begins with an infliximab intravenous (IV) product administered as an induction regimen at Weeks 0, 2, and 6.¹ At Week 10 or at any scheduled infliximab IV infusion in patients with a clinical response or remission, therapy can be switched to Zymfentra. The recommended dose of Zymfentra is 120 mg administered subcutaneously once every 2 weeks (Q2W).

Dose Escalation in Crohn's Disease and Ulcerative Colitis

There are data to support dose escalation of Zymfentra from 120 mg Q2W to 240 mg Q2W in patients with inflammatory bowel disease.² In LIBERTY-OLE (n = 626 [278 with CD; 348 with UC]), an open-label extension study that enrolled patients from the LIBERTY-CD and LIBERTY-UC pivotal studies, patients with a clinical response to infliximab 5 mg/kg IV were randomized to Zymfentra 120 mg SC Q2W or placebo. From Week 22, patients in either group that demonstrated a loss of response to treatment were dose adjusted to Zymfentra 240 mg Q2W and enrolled in the OLE. Additionally, any patient that experienced loss of response during the OLE (Week 56 to Week 102) could also be dose adjusted to Zymfentra 240 mg Q2W.

- Crohn's disease results: In patients who had their dose adjusted on or after Week 22, a significant difference in the Crohn's disease activity index (CDAI) score from the dose adjusted visit to Week 102 was observed in those transitioned from standard dosing and placebo. Of the 278 patients, 86 (31%) had their dose increased to Zymfentra 240 mg Q2W (42 were increased from 120 mg Q2W and 44 were transitioned from placebo). At Week 102, clinical remission was achieved in 72% of patients that transitioned from Zymfentra 120 mg to Zymfentra 240 mg Q2W and 77% for those transitioned from placebo to Zymfentra 240 mg Q2W.
- Ulcerative colitis results: In patients who had their dose adjusted on or after Week 22, a significant difference in the modified Mayo score (MMS) and partial Mayo score from the dose adjusted visit to Week 102 was observed in those transitioned from standard dosing and placebo. Of the 348 patients, 131 (38%) had their dose increased to Zymfentra 240 mg Q2W (71 were increased from 120 mg Q2W and 60 were increased from placebo). At Week 102, clinical remission was achieved in 35% of patients that transitioned from Zymfentra 120 mg to Zymfentra 240 mg Q2W and 55% for those transitioned from placebo to Zymfentra 240 mg Q2W.

Availability

Zymfentra is available as a 120 mg/mL prefilled pens and syringes.¹ Infliximab is also available as an IV product is not targeted in this policy.

Coverage Policy

POLICY STATEMENT

This Drug Quantity Management program has been developed to promote the safe, effective, and economic use of Zymfentra, and to manage potential premature dose escalation. If the Drug Quantity Management rule is not met at the point of service, coverage will be determined by the Criteria below. All approvals are provided for 1 year in duration, unless otherwise noted below.

Drug Quantity Limits

Product	Strength and Form	Retail Maximum Quantity Limit	Home Delivery Maximum Quantity Limit
Zymfentra®	120 mg/mL prefilled pen	2 pens per 28 days	6 pens per 84 days
(infliximab-dyyb SC injection)	120 mg/mL prefilled syringes	2 syringes per 28 days	6 syringes per 84 days

SC – Subcutaneous.

Exceptions to the quantity limits listed above are covered as medically necessary when ONE of the following criteria is met (1 or 2). Any other exception is considered not medically necessary.

CRITERIA

- Approve 4 pens or syringes per 28 days at retail or 12 pens or syringes per 84 days at home delivery if the patient meets ALL of the following (A, B, and C):
 - Zymfentra is being used to treat Crohn's disease or ulcerative colitis; AND
 - Patient has received Zymfentra 120 mg subcutaneous (SC) once every 2 weeks for 22 weeks or longer; AND
 - According to the prescriber, the patient has continued evidence of inflammation based on one or more of the following: elevated C-reactive protein, elevated erythrocyte sedimentation rate, elevated fecal calprotectin, or signs of inflammation on endoscopic evaluation.
- Approve 4 pens or syringes per 28 days at retail or 12 pens or syringes per 84 days at home delivery if the patient meets BOTH of the following (A and B):
 - Zymfentra is being used to treat Crohn's disease or ulcerative colitis; AND
 - Patient has been receiving Zymfentra 240 mg subcutaneous (SC) once every 2 weeks.

References

- Zymfentra™ subcutaneous injection [prescribing information]. Yeonsu-gu, Incheon: Celltrion; May 2025.
- Colombel JE, Sandborn WJ, Schreiber S, et al. Subcutaneous infliximab (CT-P13-SC) as maintenance therapy for Crohn's disease and ulcerative colitis: 2-year results from open-label extensions of two randomized controlled trials (LIBERTY). *J Crohns Colitis*. 2025;19(6):jjaf060.

Revision Details

Type of Revision	Summary of Changes	Date
New	New policy.	11/01/2025

The policy effective date is in force until updated or retired.

"Cigna Companies" refers to operating subsidiaries of The Cigna Group. All products and services are provided exclusively by or through such operating subsidiaries, including Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company, Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, Evernorth Behavioral Health, Inc., Cigna Health Management, Inc., and HMO or service company subsidiaries of The Cigna Group. © 2025 The Cigna Group.